ACTION AGENDA SUM	BOARD AGENDA # <u>*B-10</u>
Urgent Routine INCONCEC Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached	AGENDA DATE March 15, 2011 4/5 Vote Required YES NO

Approval of the Request from the Mid-Valley Water Ski Club and CSU Chico Wake Board Team to hold their First Collegiate Wake Board Competition at the West End Ski Course Area of Modesto Reservoir from Saturday, April 2, 2011, through Sunday, April 3, 2011

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1. Approve the request from Mid-Valley Water Ski Club and CSU Chico Wake Board Team to hold their first Collegiate Wake Board Competition in the designated area at Modesto Reservoir from April 2, 2011, through April 3, 2011.
- 2. Direct the Mid-Valley Water Ski Club and CSU Chico Wake Board Team to adhere to the requirements set forth by the Department of Parks and Recreation.

FISCAL IMPACT:

No exclusive use or reservation fees will be assessed as exclusive use was not requested. All applicable Department fees will continue to apply to all users including Mid-Valley Water Ski Club and the CSU Chico Wake Board Team.

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	NL 004

No. 2011-160

On motion of Superv and approved by the	isor DeMar following vote	ni, Secor	ded by Supervisor	Withrow
		hiesa, Withrow, DeMartini, and	Chairman Monteith	
Noes: Supervisors:		lana		
Excused or Absent:		lone		
Abstaining: Supervis	sor:	lana		
1) X Approved	as recommen			
2) Denied				
3) Approved	l as amended			
4) Other:				
MOTION:				

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval of the Request from the Mid-Valley Water Ski Club and CSU Chico Wake Board Team to hold their First Collegiate Wake Board Competition at the West End Ski Course Area of Modesto Reservoir from Saturday, April 2, 2011, through Sunday, April 3, 2011

DISCUSSION:

Partnering with the CSU Chico Wake Board Team, Mid-Valley Water Ski Club is requesting approval to hold their first collegiate wake board competition in the West End Ski Course area at Modesto Reservoir (Attachment A) beginning at 9:00 a.m. on Saturday, April 2, 2011, through 5:00 p.m. on Sunday, April 3, 2011.

The Department of Parks and Recreation supports the event approval request providing that Mid-Valley Water Ski Club and their partner, CSU Chico Wake Board Team, indicated as Requester below, adhere to the following requirements:

- The Requester shall work with all other necessary groups, organizations, or other governmental personnel as determined by applicable codes, laws, and regulations to ensure a safe event including, but not limited to: Public Works, California Highway Patrol, Sheriff's Office, CalTrans, and the Department of Environmental Resources.
- Requester will need to provide a Certificate of Liability Insurance accompanied by an endorsement naming Stanislaus County as an additional insured, the minimum liability limits should be stated as the following:
 - \$1 million Personal Injury
 - \$1 million Each Occurrence
 - \$2 million General Aggregate
 - \$1 million Auto Liability
 - The Description section should state the event name, type, and location.
- Workers Compensation is required for hired workers during the event if applicable. Must include Waiver of Subrogation.
- Individual Hold Harmless Agreement is required for each participant of the event. Original must be submitted to the Department immediately after the event. If a minor, the agreement must be completed and signed by a parent or legal guardian.
- Organizational Hold Harmless Agreement is required for each group/organization. Original must be submitted to the Department immediately after the event.
- All applicable fees apply in accordance to the Department's Fee Schedule.
- Requester will be responsible for all litter/debris removal from the event area, parking lot area, at shoreline clean-up, and any areas in use by Requester. No litter or debris shall remain in the area after the event.
- Prior approval must be obtained for placement of any mobile units such as portable restroom for use at the event.

Approval of the Request from the Mid-Valley Water Ski Club and CSU Chico Wake Board Team to hold their First Collegiate Wake Board Competition at the West End Ski Course Area of Modesto Reservoir from Saturday, April 2, 2011, through Sunday, April 3, 2011

POLICY ISSUE:

Approval of this agenda item to authorize the Director of Parks and Recreation to approve the Mid-Valley Water Ski Club joint wake board competition at Modesto Reservoir is consistent with the Board of Supervisors' priority of Effective Partnerships by partnering with a community organization able to provide a special interest recreational opportunity within Stanislaus County.

STAFFING IMPACTS:

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.

CONTACT PERSON:

Sonya K. Harrigfeld, Director of Parks and Recreation

Telephone: 209-525-6770

